Introduced by the Land Use and Zoning Committee:

[image: image1.emf]2012-454.tif




2012-454.tif


ORDINANCE 2012-454
AN ORDINANCE APPROVING A FIFTH AMENDMENT TO THE DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE AND ST. LUKE’S-ST. VINCENT’S HEALTHCARE, INC. 1) TO EXTEND THE DURATION OF THE DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT TO MARCH 6, 2014, AND 2) CLARIFY THE NUMBER OF UNUSED TRIPS REMAINING FOR THE DEVELOPMENT (CCAS NO. 5748) KNOWN AS “ST. LUKE’S HOSPITAL”, CONSISTING OF APPROXIMATELY 48.84( ACRES LOCATED IN COUNCIL DISTRICT 4 AT 4201 BELFORT ROAD (R.E. NO. 152576-0100), AS MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED THEREIN, FOR A HOSPITAL USE DEVELOPMENT, SUBJECT TO A PERFORMANCE SCHEDULE AND THE PAYMENT OF AN ANNUAL RENEWAL FEE FOR THE PURPOSE OF RESERVING TRAFFIC CIRCULATION CAPACITY, PURSUANT TO PART 2, CHAPTER 655, ORDINANCE CODE; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.


WHEREAS, Part 2, Chapter 655, Ordinance Code, authorizes Development Agreements, subject to the procedures and requirements set forth therein; and


WHEREAS, the Planning and Development Department has recommended approval of the Fifth Amendment to the Development Agreement between the City of Jacksonville and St. Luke’s-St. Vincent’s Healthcare Inc., 1) to extend the duration of the Development Agreement to March 6, 2014, and 2) clarify the number of unused trips remaining for the development (CCAS No. 5748) known as “St. Luke’s Hospital” consisting of approximately 48.84( acres located in Council District 4 at 4201 Belfort Road (R.E. No. 152576-0100) as more particularly described therein, for hospital use development, subject to a performance schedule and the payment of an annual renewal fee; and


WHEREAS, the required Planning and Development Department informative workshop was held and the required public hearings were held by the Land Use and Zoning Committee and the City Council, all with public notice provided, pursuant to Section 655.206, Ordinance Code; now therefore


BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Jacksonville:


Section 1.

Approval of Amendment to Development Agreement.  The Fifth Amendment to the Development Agreement between the City of Jacksonville and St. Luke’s-St. Vincent’s Healthcare Inc., is hereby approved in substantially the same form as Exhibit 1, attached hereto. The Mayor and Corporation Secretary are authorized to execute said Agreement on behalf of the City.


Section 2.

Effective Date.  This ordinance shall become effective upon the signature by the Mayor or upon becoming effective without the Mayor’s Signature.

Form Approved:

   /s/ Margaret M. Sidman_______ 
Office of General Counsel

Legislation Prepared by Dylan T. Reingold
G:\SHARED\LEGIS.CC\2012\Ord\LAND USE GENERAL\St Lukes 5th Amendment DA.doc
� EMBED Package  ���








1
- 2 -


[image: image2.emf]2012-454.tif




2012-454.tif

_1404547989/2012-454.tif
This instrument prepared by
And when recorded return to:

Babette L. Ashley, Esq.
Smith, Gambrell & Russell, LLP

50 N. Laura Street, Suite 2600
Jacksonville, Florida 32202

FIFTH AMENDMENT TO
DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT REGARDING CONTRIBUTION TO
TRANSPORTATION INFRASTRUCTURE AND
RESERVATION OF TRANSPORTATION CAPACITY
Among

THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE
a municipal corporation of the State of Florida

and
ST. LUKE’S-ST. VINCENT'S HEALTHCARE, INC., a Florida not-for-profit corporation,
As Assignee of ST. VINCENT’S MEDICAL CENTER, a Florida not-for-profit corporation
Dated:

, 2012

EXHIBIT 1
Page 1 of 19

FIFTH AMENDMENT TO
DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT REGARDING CONTRIBUTION TO
TRANSPORTATION INFRASTRUCTURE AND
RESERVATION OF TRANSPORATION CAPACITY

THIS FIFTH AMENDMENT TO DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT (“Amendment”)

made and entered into this day of , 2012, by and among the

CITY OF JACKSONVILLE, a municipal corporation of the State of Florida (hereinafter the
“City”), and ST. LUKE’S-ST. VINCENT’S HEALTHCARE, INC., a Florida not-for-profit
corporation (“SLSV"), Assignee of ST. VINCENT’S MEDICAL CENTER, INC., a Florida not-
for-profit corporation (hereinafter referred to as “St. Vincent’s”).

RECH‘ALS:

A. St. Luke’s Health Systems, Inc. was the owner of certain real property in Duval
County, Florida (the “Benefitted Property”), which Benefitted Property fronts on J. Turner Butler
Boulevard. A legal description of the Benefitted Property is set forth on Exhibit “A” to the
Development Agreement, as said term is defined herein.

B. St. Luke’s Health Systems, Inc. and the City entered into a Development Agreement
Regarding Contribution to Transportation Infrastructure and Reservation of Transportation
Capacity with an Effective Date of March 7, 1994, recorded in Official Records Book 7804, page
0710 of the current public records of Duval County, Florida (the “Development Agreement”).

C. St. Luke’s Health Systems, Inc. and the City entered into a First Amendment to
Development Agreement Regarding Contribution to Transportation Infrastructure and
Reservation of Transportation Capacity with an Effective Date of March 14, 1997, recorded in
Official Records Book 8576, page 1978, of the current public records of Duval County, Florida

(the “First Amendment to Development Agreement”).

EXHIBIT 1
Page 2 of 19

D. St. Luke’s Hospital Propérties, Inc. and St. Luke’s Hospital Association entered into a
Second Amendment to Development Agreement Regarding Contribution to Transportation
Infrastructure and Reservation of Transportation Capacity with the City, dated November 17,
1999, with an Effective Date of September 27, 1999, recorded in Official Records Book 9500,
page 2205, of the current public records of Duval County, Florida (the “Second Amendment to
Development Agreement”).

E. St. Luke’s Heath Systems, Inc., and St. Luke’s Hospital Properties, Inc., merged into
St. Luke’s Hospital Association on January 1, 2000.

F. St. Luke’s Hospital Properties, Inc. and St. Luke’s Hospital Association entered into a
Third Amendment to Development Agreement Regarding Contribution to Transportation
Infrastructure and Reservation of Transportation Capacity with the City, dated September 20,
2004, with an Effective Date of November 21, 2004, recorded in Official Records Book 12104,
page 1187, of the current public records of Duval County, Florida (the “Third Amendment to
Development Agreement”). Due to the above referenced merger of St. Luke’s Hospital
Properties, Inc., the Third Amendment to Development Agreement was effectively between the
City and St. Luke’s Hospital Association.

G. St. Luke’s Hospital Association sold the Benefitted Property to St. Vincent’s on July
5,2005. However, pursuant to the terms of the agreement between the parties, St. Luke’s
Hospital Association continued to occupy the Benefitted Property until April 12, 2008, at which
time St. Luke’s Hospital Association assigned the Development Agreement to St. Vincent's by
that certain Assignment of Agreement Regarding Contribution to Transportation Infrastructure
and Reservation of Transportation Capacity recorded in Official Records Book 14481, page

1990, of the current public records of Duval County, Florida.

EXHIBIT 1
Page 3 of 19

H. On April 12, 2008, St. Vincent’s sold the Benefitted Property to SLSV. On April 30,

2008, St. Vincent’s assigned the Development Agreement to SLSV by that certain Assignment
of Agreement Regarding Contribution to Transportation Infrastructure and Reservation of
Transportation Capacity recorded in Official Records Book 14502, page 337, of the current
public records of Duval County, Florida.

L. Since April of 2008, SLSV has paid to the City the annual fee for the CRC in
accordance with the formula applicable to the remaining Reserved Capacity.

J. SLSV and the City entered into a Fourth Amendment to Development Agreement
Regarding Contribution to Transportation Infrastructure and Reservation of Transportation
Capacity dated February 3, 2010 with an Effective Date of April 8, 2010, recorded in Official
Records Book 15172, page 871, of the current public records of Duval County, Florida (the
“Fourth Amendment to Development Agreement”).

K. The Development Agreement, First Amendment to Development Agreement, Second
Amendment to Development Agreement, Third Amendment to Development Agreement and
Fourth Amendment to Development Agreement (together, the “Agreements”) provide that in
consideration for a contribution by SLSV’s predecessors in title of (i) the Donated Property, as
said term is defined in the Development Agreement, for road right-of-way purposes and (ii)
conveyances of certain access rights and related easements, the City agreed to provide a
reservation of reserve priority capacity for traffic circulation under the City’s Concurrency
Management System to benefit the Benefitted Property.

L. The reservation of reserve priority traffic circulation capacity described in the
Agreements was based upon capacity available as of the date of the Development Agreement and

reserved thereby.

EXHIBIT 1
Page 4 of 19

M. The rate established by the Development Agreement to calculate reserved p.m. peak
hour trips for hospital use is 0.00133023; for medical office, the rate is 0.0038181 (see Exhibit
“E” of the Development Agreement). To date, approximately 128 of the 185 total reserved p.m.
peak hour trips have been used, leaving 57 p.m. peak hour trip unused.

N. SLSV is requesting a Fifth Amendment to the Development Agreement in order to:
(i) extend the duration of the Development Agreement set forth in Paragraph 7 of the
Development Agreement, as amended by the Fourth Amendment to Development Agreement,
for an additional three (3) years from the current expiration date of March 6, 2011, until March 6,
2014, in order continue its ongoing good faith effort to develop the remaining undeveloped
portions of the Property as described in the Development Agreement; and (ii) correct and clarify
that the total number of unused p.m. peak hour trips remaining under the terms of Development
Agreement is 57 p.m. peak hour trips.

O. The required public meeting and two public hearings on this Amendment were held,
following proper notice, pursuant to Section 163.3225, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 655,
Ordinance Code of the City of Jacksonville, before the Land Use and Zoning (LUZ) Committee
of the City Council, and the City Council.

P. This Amendment is entered into pursuant to Section 163.3237, Florida Statutes, which
authorizes amendments to development agreements by mutual consent of the parties, and
pursuant to Chapter 655, Part II, Ordinance Code.

Q. The terms of this Amendment lie within the purview of the goals, objectives and
policies of the City of Jacksonville 2030 Comprehensive Plan.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the covenants herein made and performance

hereof, the parties hereto agree as follows:

EXHIBIT 1
Page 5 of 19
l. Recitals True. The foregoing recitals are true and correct and are incorporated by
reference.

2. Definitions of Terms Used in this Amendment. All proper terms appearing in this

Amendment and in the Agreements shall be defined as they are defined in the Development
Agreement, unless otherwise specified.

3. Amendment to Development Agreement. Pursuant to Section 163.3237, Florida

Statutes, Section 655.205(g) and (h), Ordinance Code, and Paragraph 16(c) of the Development
Agreement, the parties hereby agree to amend the Development Agreement as follows:

a. Paragraph 7 of the Development Agreement shall be amended to change
the Termination Date of the Development Agreement from March 6, 2011 to March 6, 2014.

b. Exhibit “B” is included in this Amendment to reflect that 57 p.m. peak
hour trips remain unused under the terms of the Development Agreement.

4, Obligations of the Parties. In consideration for the City’s approval of this

agreement, SLSV shall pay to the City an annual fee for each year that the Fifth Amendment is
in effect, beginning on the first anniversary of the Effective Date of this Fifth Amendment and
continuing on the same date of each year thereafter. The annual fee due hereunder shall equal
the application fee for a CRC, not preceded by a CCAS, calculated based upon the remaining
Reserved Capacity on each such anniversary date, multiplied by five (§). The Concurrency and
Mobility Management System Office (the “CMMSO”) shall provide SLSV with an annual
written notice of the fee payment due hereunder and SLSV shall have a period of thirty (30) days
after its receipt of such notice from the CMMSO within which to pay such annual fee, provided,
however, that in no event shall such fee be due prior to the respective anniversary of the

Effective Date of this Fifth Amendment. If SLSV fails to pay the annual fee within thirty (30)

EXHIBIT 1
Page 6 of 19

days after its receipt of written notice from the CMMSO, then the City may terminate this
Agreement pursuant to the provisions set forth in Section 655.205, Ordinance Code.
5. Miscellaneous.

a. All Other Terms Remain in Effect. All other terms and conditions in the

Agreements remain in full force and in effect.

b. Force Majeure. With respect to any time periods for performance of
SLSV set forth under the terms of the Agreements and this Amendment‘, such time periods shall
be automatically extended for any force majeure event. For purposes of the Agreements and this
Amendment, the term “force majeure” shall mean acts of God, earthquakes, blizzards, tornados,
hurricanes, fire, flood, malicious mischief, insurrection, riots, strikes, lockouts, boycotts,
picketing, labor disturbances, public enemy, war (declared or undeclared), landslides, explosions,
epidemics, compliance with any order ruling, injunction or decree by any court, tribunal, or
Judicial authority of competent jurisdiction, inability to obtain materials or supplies after the
exercise of all reasonable efforts, compliance with rules and regulations of governmental
authorities and any other similar circumstances beyond the reasonable control of SLSV. Further,
the time period for any performance by SLSV shall be automatically extended during the period
administrative or judicial proceedings relating to SLSV’s performance of its obligations under
the terms of the Agreements and this Amendment, provided the City is notified of such extension
prior to the expiration of the duration of this Agreement as provided in paragraph 3.a. herein.

c. Recording. This Amendment shall be recorded in the public records of
Duval County, Florida.

d. Effective Date. This Amendment shall be effective thirty (30) days after it

is recorded the Official Records of the current public records of Duval County, Florida.

EXHIBIT 1
Page 7 of 19

e. Necessary Procedures. The parties represent, warrant and agree that this

Amendment has been entered into after compliance with all applicable procedures which relate
to the adoption, execution, enforceability or validity of this Amendment.
f. Headings. The headings of the paragraphs in this Amendment are for
convenience of the reader and do not control the meaning of the provisions of this Amendment.
g. Severability. If any part of this Amendment is finally found by court of

competent jurisdiction to be invalid or unenforceable, the remainder of this Amendment shall

continue to be enforceable.

EXHIBIT 1
Page 8 of 19

City of Jacksonville, Florida

By:

Alvin Brown, Mayor

APPROVED:

ASSISTANT GENERAL COUNSEL
As Attorney for the City

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF DUVAL

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this day of

» 2012, by Alvin Brown, Mayor of the City of Jacksonville, on
behalf of the City. He is personally known to me or has produced a valid driver’s license as
identification.

Notary Public, State of Florida
Name:
My Commission Expires:

EXHIBIT 1
Page 9 of 19
S7¢8

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed and delivered this Fifth
Amendment to the Development Agreement as of the date first above written.

SLSV

Witnesses:
St. Luke’s-St. Vi

[ ]/W% a Florida n
Name: M/Lﬂu Jindday By:
e Nimc: Modd Chusnd
Title: _ fe€Sidzay-€ CED

ent’s Healthcare, Inc.,
ofit corporation

Name:

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF DUVAL

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this fi' day of
4l ,2012, by _ (nogdy Chkstf\dm as

Pesideats C.E0 of St. Luke’s-St. Vincent's Healthcare, Inc., a Florida not-for-
profit corporation, on its behalf. He is personally known to me or has produced a valid driver’s
license as identification.

Wiy W
iy, Qﬂ,
S ary Publid, $tate of Florida

Name:

My Commission Expires: (3~{(s~(

9385765v6

EXHIBIT 1
| O Page 10 of 19

EXHIBIT “A”
LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPERTY

A tract of land, being a portion of the
Francis Richard Grant, Sections 50 and 56, and a portion
of the Francis Goodwin Grant, Section 51, Township 3 South,
Range 27 East, Jacksonville, Duval County, Florida, being
more particularly described as follows:

For point of reference, commence at the point
of intersection of the centerline of relocated Belfort Road
with the centerline of J. Turner Butler Boulevard, as said
centerlines are now established and represented in Florida
State Department of Transportation Plans, State Job. No.
72292-3503, and run S-82°33'57”E., along the aforementioned
centerline of J. Turner Butler Boulevard, a distance of
1,250.00 feet to a point; run thence N-7°26'03”E. a distance
of 744.20 feet to the point of beginning.

From the point of beginning thus described,
run S-7°26'03”"W. a distance of 644.20 feet to a point on the
Northerly right of way line of J. Turner Butler Boulevard;
run thence N-82°33'57“W., along said Northerly right of way
line, a distance of 500.00 feet; run thence N-79°07'S56"W.,
along said Northerly right of way line, a distance of 200.36
feet to a point; run thence N-82°33'57"W., along said North-
erly right of way line, a distance of 215.79 feet to the
point of curvature of a curve, concave Northeasterly and
having a radius of 254.00 feet; run an arc length of 399.13
feet to the point of tangency of said curve, said point of
tangency also being on the Easterly right of way line of
Belfort Road, said curve being subtended by a chord bearing
and distance of N-37°32'57"W., 359.32 feet; run thence along
said Easterly right of way line of Belfort Road, N-7°28'03"E.
a distance of 703.47 feet to a point; run thence along said
Easterly right of way line, N-25°40’'35"E. a distance of 338.18

feet to a point; run thence along said Easterly right of way

-11-
EXHIBIT 1

Page 11 of 19

5748

EXHIBIT “A”
LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPERTY

line, N-39°50'18”“E. a distance of 1,030 feet, more or less,
to a point in the centerline of Pottsburg Creek; run thence
in a Southeasterly direction and along the centerline of
said creek, a distance of 750 feet, more or less, to a point
which bears N-14°55’32"E. from the point of beginning; run
thence S-14°55’'32"W. a distance of 1,368 feet; more or less,
to the point of beginning. The land thus described contains
2,254,926 square feet, more or less, or 51.766 acres, more
or less.

Excepting therefrom that portion of the above
described property conveyed to the State of Florida by Deed
recorded in the public records of Duval County, Florida, Official

Records Volume 5473, Page 1008.

-12 -
EXHIBIT 1
Page 12 of 19

ST4R

EXHIBIT “B”

AMENDED DEVELOPMENT PLAN

St. Luke’s — St. Vincent’s Development Agreement No. 5748

Companion Total Encl. s.f. Total trips = 185*

CCAS/CRC No. Used Trips Used** ITE CODE
1. 8575 7,361 10 610
2. 10051 4,681 6 610
3. 13189 34,568 46 610
4. 19127 7,800 10 610
5. 26545 35,000 47 610
6. 26546 7,000 9 610

Total Used 96,410 128
Total Remaining 57

*Total p.m. peak hour trips established in Exhibit “E” of Development Agreement No. 5748

**Trip Rates established in Exhibit “E” of Development Agreement No. 5748 for Hospital
use (ITE Code 610) = 0.0013302 and Office use (ITE Code 720) = 0.0038181

-13-

EXHIBIT 1
Page 13 of 19
Year

S748

EXHIBIT “C”
REVISED PERFORMANCE SCHEDULE

Description of Actions

Apply for and obtain Companion CCAS for Phase VII of the development.

Upon future land use and zoning validation for Phase VII, apply for and
obtain final civil engineering approvals for Phase VII. Apply for building
permit for Phase VII.

Obtain all final development orders and final development permits for
Phase VII. Apply for and obtain Companion CRC approvals for Phase
VII. Build out Phase VII. Apply for and obtain Certificates of Use and
Certificates of Occupancy for Phase VII. Apply for Companion CCAS for
Phase VIII. Apply for civil engineering plan review for Phase VIII.
Apply for building permit for Phase VIII. Obtain all final development
orders and final development permits for Phase VIII. Apply for
Certificates of Use and Certificates of Occupancy for Phase VIII.

-14- EXHIBIT 1
Page 14 of 19

EXHIBIT “D”
REMAINING UNDEVELOPED LANDS

A Duval County Property Appraiser site map showing the location of the remaining undeveloped
property is attached to this exhibit.

To date, none of the remaining undeveloped land has been sold to separate entities or
individuals.

-15- EXHIBIT 1
Page 15 of 19

5749
EXHIBIT “E”
CERTIFICATE OF CONCURRENCE

All parties to the Development Agreement, or the appropriate successors in interest, executed the
attached agreement and concur with the amendment to the Development Agreement proposed
herein.

- 16 - EXHIBIT 1
€748 Page 16 of 19

EXHIBIT “F”
REASON FOR AMENDMENT

The Fourth Amendment to Development Agreement provides for a Termination Date of March
06, 2011. To date, 96,410 enclosed square feet of hospital uses have been permitted and
constructed using traffic circulation concurrency entitlements approved in the Development
Agreement.

Changing needs and difficult market conditions have caused construction delay and have
interrupted the development schedule.

SLSV respectfully requests a fifth extension of the duration of the Development Agreement to
March 6, 2014, to allow the ongoing development of the Property.

74 -17 - EXHIBIT 1
[; g Page 17 of 19
EXHIBIT “G”
MATERIAL ADVERSE IMPACTS

SLSYV is respectfully requesting a three year extension of the Development Agreement’s duration
in time, but is not proposing any increase in the amount of traffic circulation entitlements
originally approved in the contract. Therefore, the proposed Amendment will not have any
material adverse impacts upon any existing resources and/or any existing or planned facilities in

the area.

Furthermore, in consideration for the City’s approval of this Amendment, SLSV agrees to pay to
the City an increased annual fee each year that this Amendment is in effect, beginning on the
first anniversary of the Effective Date of the Development Agreement and continuing on the
same date of each year thereafter.

The annual fee shall equal the application fee for a CRC, based upon any remaining, unused
enclosed square footage of concurrency traffic circulation entitlements on each such anniversary

date, multiplied by five (5).

-18 - EXHIBIT 1

57‘{'8 Page 18 of 19

EXHIBIT “H”
CONDITIONS TO DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT

Not applicable.

-19- EXHIBIT 1
Page 19 of 19

STT4%




